HALTON HILLS

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS

Resolution No.:

Title:	Support Halton Region's West Nile Virus Response Plan
Date:	March 3, 2025
Moved by:	Mayor A. Lawlor
Seconded by:	Councillor C. Somerville

Item No.

WHEREAS Halton Region has an annual West Nile prevention program which includes larviciding, public education, monitoring and surveillance to reduce the risk of West Nile virus in the community;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Halton Hills supports local action to reduce the risk of West Nile virus;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council confirms its support to the Region's 2025 West Nile Virus Response Plan;

AND FURTHER THAT the Town of Halton Hills authorizes any permit application for West Nile virus control submitted to the Ministry of the Environment from an appropriately licensed exterminator, to apply a larvicide into catch basins or surface water:

- located within and [owned/ managed] by the Town of Halton Hills; and
- located on private land that drain into the storm drain system or water ways located within the Town of Halton Hills.

AND FURTHER THAT a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Director of Health Protection at Halton Region.

Mayor Ann Lawlor